2025 (‘the order’) under the Employees Provident Fund & Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 

(‘the Act’), fixing joint and several liability of the Company and Sangli Shikshan Sanstha (‘SSS’) 

(the Respondents in the said proceedings) towards Employer’s contribution of Rs. 35,97,409/- 

(Rupees thirty-five lakh ninety-seven thousand four hundred and nine only) towards PF, pension 

and insurance for the period from March, 1982 to June, 2008, pertaining to the employees 

engaged at educational institutes being run at Kirloskarvadi.  

In view of the larger interests of the employees of the said educational institutes and strict

[...]

In terms of the subject referred regulations read with Para A of Part A of Schedule III thereof, this 
is to inform that the Company has received on March 25, 2025, an order dated March 20, 2025
under the Employees Provident Fund & Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 , directing 
the Company to pay dues of Rs. 35,97,409/- (Rupees thirty-five lakh ninety-seven thousand four 
hundred and nine only) for the period from March, 1982 to June, 2008, to employees engaged at 
educational institutes being run at Kirloskarvadi, on account of unpaid contributions 
and administrative charges towards the Provident Fund, Pension Fund and Deposit Linked